

SC 546-2024  
STATE Vs. KRISHAN MATHUR  
FIR No. 178/2024  
(AMAN VIHAR)

**21.04.2025**

Present: Sh. Vikas Singh, Ld. Addl. PP for the State.  
Accused Krishan and Nyay Chand in person.  
Accused Mehtab absent.  
Sh. Pradeep Vijyaran, Id. Counsel for all accused person.  
Ms. Shalini, proxy counsel for complainant.

An exemption application has been moved on behalf of accused Mehtab. Same is heard and allowed for today only.

Reply on protest petition not received from IO. A request has been received from IO. Therefore, adjourned. Issue fresh notice to IO to appear and file reply to protest petition for the next date hearing.

List on 03.07.2025.

**VIKRAM**  
**ASJ-II/SPECIAL JUDGE NDPS/**  
**NORTH-WEST/ROHINI COURTS/**  
**DELHI/21.04.2025**